
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

 MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

 LOK SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5411

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03RD APRIL, 2025


MEGA FOOD PARK IN NAGAUR


5411.   SHRI HANUMAN BENIWAL:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government provides financial assistance to the States for setting up of Mega Food Parks and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of Mega Food Parks established with the financial assistance of the Union Government in Rajasthan, district-wise during the last five years;

(c) whether the Government proposes to establish a Mega Food Park in view of the famous agricultural products of Nagaur Parliamentary Constituency; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries has been implementing Mega Food Park scheme (MFPS), a component scheme of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMSKY) for creating modern infrastructure for the food processing sector along the value chain from farm to market.

As the Ministry does not set up such projects at its own, it invites Proposals from interested entities/organizations through Expression of Interest (EoI) floated from time to time, in accordance with scheme guidelines. State wise allocation has not been made under Mega Food Parks Schemes.

The scheme has been discontinued by the Government w.e.f. 01.04.2021 with provision for committed liabilities during 15th Finance Commission Cycle. Since inception of the scheme, two Mega Food Parks have been approved by the Government in the State of Rajasthan. Out of this, one Mega Food Park has been approved during last five years. The details of the projects approved under Mega Food Park Scheme in the state of Rajasthan along with their status are at Annexure.


(b) to (d): No such proposal, as the scheme has been discontinued w.e.f. 01.04.2021.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5411 ANSWERED ON 03RD APRIL 2025 REGARDING

“MEGA FOOD PARK IN NAGAUR”


SPV/IA Name
State/ UT

Name

District

Name

Date of

Final

Approval

Total

Project

Cost

(INR in

Cr)

Grant

Approv

ed

(INR in

Cr)

Grant

Release

d (INR

in Cr)

Status

Greentech Mega

Food Park Pvt

Ltd

Rajasthan Ajmer
19-Feb-

2014
110.35 49.88 44.9 Operational

Shree Ram

Mega Food Park

Private Limited

Rajasthan Bikaner
7-Apr-

2022
132.81 50 5.71

Under

Implementatio

n
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